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HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

FOR KANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

This publication has been prepared by the School Finance Section of the Kansas
Department of Education to provide enrollment information for each of the unified school
districts in Kansas. The data has been compiled frofn the Superintendent’s Organizational
and the Principals’ Building Reports. Please note that as KIDS audits are posted, headcount
reflects audits. Districts audited at time of this publication will be reflected.

It is hoped that this report will be beneficial to school boards, school administrators,

and others who may be interested in the educational programs of local public school districts.

Dale M. Dennis
Deputy Commissioner
Kansas State Department of Education

Craig Neuenswander, Director
School Finance
Division of Fiscal and Administrative Services
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Grade Level

Kindergarten
First
Second
Third
Fourth

Fifth

Sixth
Seventh
Eighth
Ninth
Tenth
Eleventh
Twelfth
Non-graded

4 Year At Risk
3.4, & 5 Year Olds (IEP)

Total

Pre-Kindergarten Enrollment

Pre-Kindergarten- A pre-kindergarten program is an academic program for children under
age 5 that is operated very similar to a school program. Children in this program are not
counted in the school finance formula. Children in a 4-year-old at risk program that has been
approved by the State Board of Education or 3, 4 and 5-year-old special education children

STATE TOTALS

Headcount Enrollment

20092010  2010-2011
36,366 36,968
36,582 36,529
35,654 36,368
35,849 35,665
35,744 35,970
35,312 35,905
35,043 35,413
34,216 35,281
34,642 34,231
37,366 36,966
35,541 35,608
33,524 33,692
33,465 33,287

6,499 5,525
7,311 7,211
6,090 6,501
479,204 481,120
1,696 3,622
DEFINITIONS

with an IEP are not included in these numbers.

iii

2011-2012
37,577
36,814
36,198
36,226
35,621
36,012
35,841
35,490
35,337
36,165
35,096
33,781
32,600

6,072
7,417
6,551
482,798

4,156

989980

KSDE146166



PRIOR YEAR COMPARISONS

Academic Year Headcount Enrollment Percentage or Decrease
From Prior Year
2011-2012 482,798 0.35%
2010-2011 481,120 0.40%
2009-2010 479,204 1.29%
2008-2009 473,097 0.32%
2007-2008 471,566 0.59%
2006-2007 468,778 0.61%
2005-2006 465,916 -0.03%
2004-2005 466,037 -0.29%
2003-2004 467,387 0.01%
2002-2003 467,326 -0.18%
2001-2002 468,171 -0.04%
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT
Academic Year Low Median High
2011-2012 69 571 49,888
2010-2011 37 557 49,573
2009-2010 39 550 49,744
2008-2009 41 554 48,974
2007-2008 47 567 48,522
2006-2007 52 576 48,554
2005-2006 13 568 48,655
2004-2005 28 573 48,627
2003-2004 34 568 48,760
2002-2003 40 579 48,676
2001-2002 30 588 48,683
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