HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT KANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS



Kansas State Department of Education 120 SE 10th Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66612-1182

PLAINTIFFS' **EX. 90**

989980

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

FOR KANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

This publication has been prepared by the School Finance Section of the Kansas

Department of Education to provide enrollment information for each of the unified school

districts in Kansas. The data has been compiled from the Superintendent's Organizational
and the Principals' Building Reports. Please note that as KIDS audits are posted, headcount
reflects audits. Districts audited at time of this publication will be reflected.

It is hoped that this report will be beneficial to school boards, school administrators, and others who may be interested in the educational programs of local public school districts.

Dale M. Dennis Deputy Commissioner Kansas State Department of Education

Craig Neuenswander, Director School Finance Division of Fiscal and Administrative Services

STATE TOTALS

Headcount Enrollment

Grade Level			
	2009-2010	2010-2011	2011-2012
Kindergarten	36,366	36,968	37,577
First	36,582	36,529	36,814
Second	35,654	36,368	36,198
Third	35,849	35,665	36,226
Fourth	35,744	35,970	35,621
Fifth	35,312	35,905	36,012
Sixth	35,043	35,413	35,841
Seventh	34,216	35,281	35,490
Eighth	34,642	34,231	35,337
Ninth	37,366	36,966	36,165
Tenth	35,541	35,608	35,096
Eleventh	33,524	33,692	33,781
Twelfth	33,465	33,287	32,600
Non-graded	6,499	5,525	6,072
4 Year At Risk	7,311	7,211	7,417
3,4, & 5 Year Olds (IEP)	6,090	6,501	6,551
Total	479,204	481,120	482,798
Pre-Kindergarten Enrollment	1,696	3,622	4,156

DEFINITIONS

Pre-Kindergarten- A pre-kindergarten program is an academic program for children under age 5 that is operated very similar to a school program. Children in this program are not counted in the school finance formula. Children in a 4-year-old at risk program that has been approved by the State Board of Education or 3, 4 and 5-year-old special education children with an IEP are <u>not</u> included in these numbers.

PRIOR YEAR COMPARISONS

Academic Year	Headcount Enrollment	Percentage or Decrease From Prior Year
2011-2012	482,798	0.35%
2010-2011	481,120	0.40%
2009-2010	479,204	1.29%
2008-2009	473,097	0.32%
2007-2008	471,566	0.59%
2006-2007	468,778	0.61%
2005-2006	465,916	-0.03%
2004-2005	466,037	-0.29%
2003-2004	467,387	0.01%
2002-2003	467,326	-0.18%
2001-2002	468,171	-0.04%

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

Academic Year	Low	Median	High
2011-2012	69	571	49,888
2010-2011	37	557	49,573
2009-2010	39	550	49,744
2008-2009	41	554	48,974
2007-2008	47	567	48,522
2006-2007	52	576	48,554
2005-2006	13	568	48,655
2004-2005	28	573	48,627
2003-2004	34	568	48,760
2002-2003	40	579	48,676
2001-2002	30	588	48,683